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1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 October 13, 2004, the Environmental Law F oundation, individually and on
behalf of the general public (“ELF”) filed a Complaint for civil penalties, restitution and
injunctive felief (“Complaint”) in San Francisco County Superior Court (“Action”).
Andronico’s Markets, Inc. (“Andronico’s” , one of the defendants in the Action, shall
hereinafter be referred to as “Settling Defendant.”

1.2 Settling Defendant is a corporation that employs more than ten persons and
sells Wine Vinegars to persons in the State of California. For purposes of this Consent
Judgment, the term “Wine Vinegar” shall have the meaning set forth in section 6.2.

1.3 ELF’s Complaint alleges that the Settling Defendant manufactured,

distributed |
and/or sold Wine Vinegar containing lead in an amount that resulted in an exposure to

consumers in violation of the provisions of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic

Enforcement Act of 1986 and Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.5, et seq. (Proposition 65),

and Business & Professions Code §§ 17200, et seq. (“Unfair Competition Law”), by
knowingly and intentionally expoéing persons to a chemical known to the State of |
California to cause reproductive toxicity, namely lead, without first providing a clear and
reasonable warning to such individuals,

1.4 For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the parties stipulate that this
Court has jurisdiction over allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and
personal jurisdiction over the Settling Defendant as to the acts alleged in the Complamt
that venue is proper in the County of San Francisco and that this Court has jurisdiction to
enter this Consent Judgment as a resolution of all claims which could have been raised in
the Complaint based on the facts alleged therein.

1.5  Settling Defendant denies, generally and specifically, the allegations set forth
in the Complaint. ‘

1.6  For the purpose of avoiding prolonged litigation, the parties enter into this

Consent Judgment as a full settlement of all claims that were raised in the Complaint based
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on the facts alleged therein, or which could have been raised in the Complaint arising out of
the facts alleged therein. By execution of this Consent Judgment, Settling Defendant does
not admit any violations of Proposition 65 or the Unfair Competition Law or any other law
and specifically denies that it has committed any such violations and maintains that all Wine
Vinegar products it has sold and distributed in California have been and are in compliance
with all laws. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by
Settling Defendant of any fact, finding, conclusion, issue of law, or violation of law.
However, this paragraph shall not diminish or affect the responsibilities and duties of the
parties under this Consent Judgment.

1.7 For the purposes of this Consent Judgment, the term “Effective Date” shall
mean the date upon which this Consent Judgment is approved and entered as a Judgment by
the Court. '

2. CLEAR AND REASONABLE WARNINGS

2.1  Warning Standard. Settling Defendant shall not sell or offer for sale in
California Wine Vinegars that contain lead at levels that exceed 34 parts per billion (“ppb”)

unless warnings are given in accordance with one or more of the provisions set forth below.

a. Shelf Wamning. Settling Defendant may provide warning by placing a
notice on the top shelf of any rack of shelves in Settling Defendant’s stores where Wine
Vinegars are sold. The warning shall state as follows: “CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65
WARNING: The Red Wine Vinegars and Balsamic Vinegars on these shelves contain lead,
a chemical known to the State of California to cause birth defects and other reproductive
harm.” Each sign shall be nb smaller than 5 inches x 7 inches, and the form and type shall
be substantially similar to that which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

b. Product Labeling. A warning may be placed on the packing, labeling
or directly onto all Wine Vinegar products that includes the language as follows:
“WARNING: This product contains lead, a chemical known to the State of California to

cause birth defects and other reproductive harm.” Product label warnings shall be placed

2
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with such conspicuousness as compared with other words, statements, designs and/or
devices as to render it likely to be read and understood by an ordinary individual under

customary conditions of use or purchase.

2.2 Any Wine Vinegar sold by a Settling Defendant may be sold on a shelf that
utilizes warnings with the language as described in paragraph 2.1(a) of this Consent
Judgment, unless (1) that Settling Defendant has conducted testing in accordance with the
testing requirements referenced in paragraph 2.4 demonstrating that a particular Win¢

Vinegar contains lead in an amount less than 34 ppb, or (2) has received test data from the

L supplier from testing conducted in accordance with the testing requirements referenced in

paragraph 2.4 demonstrating that a particular Wine Vinegar contains lead in an amount less
than 34 ppb.

a. In the event that a Settling Defendant has received test data complying with
the first sentence of this section and with the testing requirements referenced in paragraph
2.4 demonstrating that a particular Wine Vinegar contains lead in an amount less than 34
ppb, and a Settling Defendant intends to offer such vinegar for sale, the Settling Defendant
shall utilize the procedures set forth in paragraph 2.4a.

/!
e
/!
1
/"

"
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1 b. Within 60 days of the entry of this Consent Judgment, each Settling
2 | Defendant shall provide in writing substantially the following notice to each of its current
3 . . . |
suppliers of Wine Vinegar:
4
5 " [Settling Defendant] is a party to a Consent Judgment in the Superior Court
of the State of California that requires [Settling Defendant] to provide the
6 following warning (the "Proposition 65 Warning") to purchasers of red wine
4 and balsamic vinegars:
8 'CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING:
9 .
Lﬁ The Red Wine Vinegars and Balsamic Vinegars on these shelves contain
10 ’ ,
11 lead, a chemical known to the State of California to cause birth defects
12 and other reproductive harm.
13
14
15 The Proposition 65 Warning is not required for any vinegar that contains

less that 34 parts per billion of lead, as demonstrated by a required test

16 protocol. If you believe any red wine or balsamic vinegar supplied by you
contains less than 34 parts per billion of lead and does not require a warning
for this reason, and you wish to exempt any such vinegar from the warning
18 requirement, please contact [Contact person at Settling Defendant] to obtain
a description of the test requirements and procedures that you must follow."

17

19
20
21
22 | section shall be made only after obtaining ELF’s approval.

2.3 Any changes to the language or format of the Warning required by this

23 2.4  Testing shall be conducted by a testing laboratory with Environmental
24

25
26 | Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. Settling Defendant may rely on those

Laboratory Certification from the State of California, Department of Health Services,

27 1 test results so long as the facility that performed the tests confirms in writing that it utilized
28

4
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the testing protocol of Professor A. Russell Flegal, attached hereto as Exhibit B. As used
in this Consent Judgment “less than 34 ppb” means that 10 samples of each individual

product have been tested in accordance with the requirements set forth in this Consent

 Judgment and that the raw results from the ten (10) samples tested have a lead

concentration with an arithmetic mean of less than 34 parts per billion lead and no more
than one sample exceeding 50 parts per billion lead , regardless of the source of the lead.

a. At least 60 days befofe any proposed discontinuance of any warnings
pursuant to this paragraph, Settling Defendant proposing such discontinuance shall
provide to ELF the results, the underlying raw data, and a description of the test
methodology used. ELF shall keep all such information confidential except as is
necessary to cqntest the exemption from warning of the product. Should ELF dispute for
any reason the discontinuance of any warning, the dispute may be submitted by either
party to the Court for resolution on motion. Unless and until such moﬁon is resolved
favorably to Settling Defendant, the warning in question may not be discontinued. If there
is no obj ectjon or the objection is resolved favorably to the Settling Defendant, the subject
product that tests less than 34 ppb shall not bear a warning label under paragraph 2.1(b)
nor placed on shelf referenced by a shelf sign under paragraph 2.1(a).

b. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall require any Settling Defendant or
supplier of Wine Vinegar to conduct any testing of any such vinegar.

2.5  Provisions of the Warning in paragraphs 2.1 or 2.2 of this Consent Judgment

shall fully and completely satisfy Andronico’s obligations to provide a warning for all

5
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Wine Vinegafs with respect to the presence of lead under Proposition 65, the California
Business and Professions Code, and all federal, state or local laws, regulations, or
ordinances.

2.6  IfELF settles this, or any lawsuit regarding the same allegations as in the
instant Complaint, wherein any retailer is permitted to provide a warning regarding leaci in
Wine Vinegar that is different in content, method or appearance, Settling Defendant shall,
at its discretion, have the option to warn in the manner alleged in section 2.1, or in the
manner by the subsequent setflement. Settling Defendant shall have the warnings placed
no later than sixty (60) days after entry of this Consent Judgment.

3. MONETARY RELIEF

3.1  Settling Defendant shall pay to ELF the sum of $40,000 as settlement
proceeds (“Settlement Proceeds™) to be applied toward its costs, attorneys’ fees and a cy
pres donation. The distribution of the Settlement Proceeds shall be at the sole discretion
of ELF. Settling Defendant shall pay $10,000 within ﬁvc (5) business days after the entry
of this Consent Judgment. Settling Defendant shall pay to ELF $10,000 ninety (90) days
thereafter, $10,000 ninety (90) days after the second payment, and a final $10,000 ninety
(90) days after the third payment. Thé settlement drafts shall be delivered to one of ELF’s
counsel, Alan M. Caplan, Bushnell, Caplan & Fielding, LLP, 221 Pine Sﬁeet, Suite 600,
San Francisco, California 94104. These Settlement Proceeds shall be delivered to ELF’s
counsel, and ELF shall have the sole and exclusive responsibility of apportioning and

paying to the State of California any portion of the Settlement Proceeds as required by

6
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California Health & Safety Code § 25249.12(d), and Andronico’s shall have no liability if |

payments to the State of California are not made by ELF.

3.2 This payment shall be the only monetary obligation of the Settling
Defendant with respect to this Consent Judgment; each party shall bear its own attorneys’
fees and costs.

3.3 ELF agrees to comply with the reporting requirements referenced in
California Health & Safety C-ode § 25249.7(f). Pursuant to the regulations promulgated
under that section, ELF shall present this Consent Judgment to the California Attorney
General’s Office within two (2) days after receipt of all necessary signatures. ELF also
agrees to serve a copy of the Noticed motion to approve and eater the Consent Judgment
on the Attorney General’s Office at least forty-five (45) days prior to the date set for
hearing of the motion in the Supericr Court of the City and County of San Francisco.

3.4  The Settling Parties acknowledge that, pursuant to Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.7, a noticed motion mugt be filed to obtain judicial approvai of the Consent
Judgment. Accordingly, the Settling Parties agree to file a joint motion for approval of the
settlement, which shall be prepared by ELF within a reasonable period of time after the
date this agreement is signed by all parties.

4. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

4.1  This Consent Judgment may be modified by written agreement between ELF
and the Settling Defendant, after noticed motion, and upon entry of a modified Consent

Judgment by the Court thereon, or upon motion of ELF or the Settling Defendant as

7

CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANT ANDRONICO'S MARKETS, INC.; ORDER VINEGAR/ CONSENT JUDGMENT_ANDRONICO




o 00 N N U A WN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

provided by law or upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court.
5. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1  This Consent Judgment shall apply to and be binding upon ELF and the
Settling Defendant, their divisions, subdivisions, parent entities or subsidiaries, and |
successors or assigns of either of them. officers, directors, and shareholders.

5.2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully
authorized by the party that he or she represents to enter into and execute the Consent
Judgment on behalf of the party represented and legally bind that party.

6. CLAIMS COVERED

6.1  This Consent Judgment is a final and binding resolution between ELF and
the Settling Defendant, of any violation of Proposition 65 and Business and Professions
Code section 17200, et seq., or any other statutory or common law claim that could have
been asserted against the Settling Defendant for failure to provide clear, reasonable and
lawful warnings of exposures to lead that result from the ingestion of Wine Vinegar.

6.2 For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the term “Wine Vinegar” shall mean
any red vinegar, including but not limited to balsamic vinegar, that contains wine as a
constituent. Nothing in this section shall be consﬁued to affect the liability of any
defendant in this Action other than the Settling Defendant. |

6.3. Release of Settling Defendant. In further consideration of the promises and
agreements hérein contained, and for the payments to be made pursuant to Paragraph 3.1,

ELF, on behalf of itself, its past and current agents, representatives, attorneys, successors

8
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and/or assignees, and in the interest of the general public, hereby waives all rights to
institute or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action and releases all
claims, including, without limitation, all actions, causes of action, in law or in equity, suits,
liabilities, demands, obligations, damages, costs, fines penalties, losses or expenses,
including, but not limited to, investigatiqn fees, expert fees and attorneys’ fees of any
nature whatsoever, whether known or unlc116wn, fixed or contingent against the Settling
Defendant and each of its customers, owners, parent companies, corporate affiliates,
subsidiaries and its respective officers, directors, attorneys, representatives, ‘shareholders,
agents', and employees arising under Proposition 65, Business and & Professions Code §
17200, et seq and Business & Professions Code § 17500, et seq., related to fhe Settling
Defendant’s alleged failure to warn about exposures to or identification of lead contained
in Wine Vinegars.

ELF and the Settling Defendant fuﬁher agree and acknowledge that this Consent
Judgment is a ﬁllll, final, and binding, resolution of any violations of Proposition 65,
Business & Professions Code § 17200, ef seq. and Business & Professions Code § 17500,
et seq., that have been or could have been asserted in the Complaint against the Settling
Defendant for its alleged failure to pfovide clear and reasonable warnings of exposure to
or identification of lead contained in Wine Vinegars.

In addition, ELF , on behalf of its, itself, attorneys and its agents, waives all rights to
institute or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action and releases all

claims against the Settling Defendant arising under Proposition 65, Business &

9
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Professions Code § 17200, ef seq and Business & Professions Code § 17500, et seq.,
related to the Settling Defendant’s alleged failures to warn about exposures to or
identification of lead contained in the Wine Vinegars and for all actions or statements
regarding the alleged failures to warn about exposures to or identification of lead
contained in the Wine Vinegars made by Settling Defendants or its attorneys or
representatives, in the course of responding to those alleged violations of Propos;ition 65,
Business & Professions Code § 17200, or Business & Professions Code § 17500, as
alleged in the Complaint.

It is specifically understood and agreed that ELF and the Settling Defendant intend
that Settling Defendant’s compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment will resolve
all issues and liability, now and in the future, concerning the Settling Defendant’s alleged
violation of the requirements of Proposition 65, Busiﬁess & Professions Code § 17200, et
seq. and Business & Professions Code § 17500, et seq., as to lead in Wine Vinegars.

6.4  Release of ELF. Settling Defendant waives all rights to institute any form of
legal action against ELF or its attorneys or representatives, for all actions taken or
statements made by ELF and its attorneys or representatives, in the course of seeking
enforcement of Proposition 65, Business & Professions Code § 17200, et seq. or Business
& Professions Code § 17500, et seq., in these Actions.

7. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

7.1  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement this Consent

Judgment.

10
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8. COURT APPROVAL
8.1  Ifthis Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no force
or effect and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose.

9.  ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT WITH REGARD
TO RETAIL STORES IN CALIFORNIA

9.1  Before moving to enforce the terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment
against the Settling Defendant with respect to an alleged violation occurring at a retail
store located in California, ELF must follow the procedures set forth in subsections 9.2

through 9.4.

9.2  In the event that ELF and/or its attorneys, agents 6r assigns, identify one or
more retail stores in California owned and operated by Andronico’s at which Wine
Vinegars are sold (hereinafter “retail outlet”) for which the warnings required under
paragraph 2 of this Consent Judgment are not being given, ELF shall notify, in writing,
Settling Defendant of such alleged failure to warn (the “Notice of Breach”). The Notice
of Breach shall be sent by first-class mail, with proof of service within sixty (60) days of
the date the alleged violation was observed. The Notice of Breach shall identify the date
the alleged violation was observed and the retail outlet in question, and reasonably
describe the nature of the alleged violation with sufficient detail to allow the Settling
Defendant to determine the basis of the claim being asserted and the identities of the Wine
Vinegars to which those assertions apply.

9.3  Inthe event that ELF identifies a specific retail outlet, other than the specific

- 11
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one identified in subsection 9.2 of this Consent Judgmenf, not giving warnings for Wine
Vinegars as required under paragraph 2, ELF shall serve the Settling Defendant with
another Notice of Breach in the manner described in subsection 9.2 and provide the same
information as required in subsection 9.2.

9.4  ELF shall take no further action against the Settling Defendant unless ELF
discovers, at least thirty (30) days after service of the Notices of Breach served pursuant to
subsections 9.2 and 9.3, another failure to warn for any Wine Vinegars at the same retail
outlet(s) identified in the Notices of Breach served pursuant to subsections 9.2 and 9.3.
10. QOVERNINQ LAW |

10. 17 The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the
State of California. In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed or is otherwise rendered
inapplicable by reason of law generally, or as to Wine Vinegars specifically, then the
Settling Defendant shall have no further obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment
with respect to, and to the extent those Wine Vinegars ére so affected.

11.  EXCHANGE IN COUNTERPARTS

11.1 Stipﬁlations to this Consent Judginent may be executed in counterparts by
and/or facsimile which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one document.
12.  NOTICES

12.1  All correspondence and notices required to be provided pursuant to this
Consent Judgment shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent by: (1) first-class,

registered, certified mail, return receipt requested, or (2) overnight courier on ELF or

12
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Settling Defendant by the others at the addresses listed in Exhibit C. Either ELF or
Settling Defendant may specify a change of address to which all notices and other

commtinications shall be sent.

IT SO STIPULATED:
DATED: ;}Zu/[ou : ENVIRONMENTAL LAW FOUNDATION
"By: % —
“ JAMES WHEATON
pATED: 1:12-06 ANDRONICO’S MARKETS, INC.

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

DATED:

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

13
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~ CALIFORNIA
PROPOSITION 65
WARNING:

The Red Wine Vinegars and
Balsamic Vinegars on these
shelves contain lead, a chemical
known to the State of California
to cause birth defects and other
reproductive harm.
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. : Graphite - forbace  atomic spectroscopy
) (@A@Mymmmhmlmm
{ i wes in th 6000 instrument, fitted with-s Zeeman background corrector
ocganic composition of differeat types of vinegars, inchad-  and AS72 suto ssmpler. End capped, traversely heated py-
ing different balsamic vinegars. There may also be laige

differences in the lead concentrations of different vinegars, (Perkin-Elmer) were used. A lead electrodeless
. Mmhaﬁudhwﬁmaﬂhm

. ; lump (Perkin-Elmes) was used at the recormmended line of
.mnoidmmeompﬂmmm 2833 nm and & lamp cumrent of 450mA. Magnesiom ni-
mwduhm trate (Mg(NO;)2)/ammonium phosphate (NE.HzPO,) was'

w:q-l.i._-luqn‘ﬂum

RF power (W) 129%

Pl gus flow (nia™') B »

Awxiliary gs flow (Imis™") 078

Nebulizer gas fiow (Imin™%) 0.85-0.95 (optimized daily) <

Sample flow rate (ulmia™) ° ] :

Dets acquisition (Jow resokution, 200 ecens) .

Isowope % mess window Sempls tame (5)  Semples/peak Scgment durstion ())  Detection mode
) s 0.001 100" 0.050 Coust

L ] s 0.001 100 0.050 Count

rocosted graphite tubes with an integrated L'vov plastform
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- (polyethylene

or Teflon) used for storing analytical solutions

mmm.mm&mmma«
' WWhmﬂMM@m’)
Mhpmﬂm“htmm&m
umm-m&m«:ulomhm
meﬁdﬁaﬁaﬁcm i
3.3. Vinegar digestions

3.5.1. Heating block dige j .

i petﬁoumwcighod(o.s-l.()g)imo'l‘enoq-
digediolveﬂgk.ﬂlOﬂofTMGniﬁewide_
Vauhmeovaﬁlooodymﬁwdchmd'l‘eﬁmli&
and placed i the hesting (CP! Intenations], Ssota

_' Ross, CA). They were initialy digested st 50°C for 2-3h to

The UV digestion umit consisted of s mediom prossure
mmm.mumw;mm

'mw_qumaawm

housiing, (36 cm % 29 cm x 23 cm; UVO-clesner moded 342, '
kﬁﬁhn,hgmnmmm“ cooled by » fam.

- A digital phiotometer (model JL1400A, Jelight Inc., Irvias,

&)ﬁwnmmﬁnrhmdhwm
dmin;duoxidnion_(s-'9.2=ho.Aqu_r3uh¢0p

. emopuiimdh}hlm).

mqﬁedoubyphﬁlsm

The
 made PTFE 15ml digestion cups fitted with quarte glass -

mmmﬂmmhmm
: mmalmam.mwmuﬁdm

36 Qualty comral o

‘Semple beiches consisted of 24 snalytical portions -
cluding - several dupliclhlunﬂu.Sphldledm
- added (90-150 pgI™?) prior %o

Standard solutions werp analyzed after every 10 analyticel
solutions t0 ensure instrument performance. Each

_ batch contained st least throe method blanks, three spiked

- there is no commercially availsble certified reference mae-

uidﬁledhvinegc(wwim).mmdhﬂgﬁnﬂ'

waters (NIST, Gai ) ‘
(whers X is the mean £ SD.) of 27.89 £ 0.14 ngi™
mhmﬁdehwm
4. Results and discussion

As previously noted, only a small number of studies
mmwnaedmmmmorwhm'
[4.;.9.101Mo¢oftheqlnwemhyedlnmpkm
mnmmmmmmm

) with GFAAS or ICP-MS analyscs. In contrast, a few studies

have reported direct analysis of lead in wine by GFAAS
{16) or ICP-MS (11,17] after a simple aqueous dilution.
However, our attempts to analyze vinegar with or without

" dilution by cither GFAAS or ICP-MS resulted in erroncously

highhdm:ﬁmm(medmniuicwiddi-

- gested vinegar) and relatively poor precisio. This analyti-

enlvuﬁabili!yisilmmdin'l‘ables.whichisaamwy'
of&elelddetaminaﬁminfmxdiif«elﬂypelofbalgamic

%0 several vinegar . ..
- MMWM“MM&M-
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© " analymd by GFAAS eod ICP-M3 with snd 'without siic ecd digesicn

Swgle diltion ~ Digooed wih minic acid

_ _GFPAAS . ICMME  GFAAS - ICRMS - .
Bewmiol NS08 I 9 W6EH
Biemio2 3044 MG 18 1A
‘Biemlol MO, NBAY. OM OO
Boemiod 30 19Q ne NEO

S Mom ad relaive sandard devistion (veluss in percuthesid) of &8

ﬁmmmmwmbu
. " the most difficolt % analyze by cither GFAAS or ICP-MS
- :and with snd without a prior-pitric acid digestion. .

" yielded significundly (P 'S 0:05, paired 1 o) higher Joad
concentrations i& balsamic vinegars after simple aquéous .

dilutions compered t0 measurements afier acid digestions.
The disperity was grester in direct snalyses of undigested

Mvmby@mn-dﬁdmh'wmeﬁx B

hqmdncibhmhdepo-th---
mhmm'hhm@mdenhﬁouh'

" Jem pensisted aftex filtoring and diluting the vinegars.

The agreement and precision of the analyses between the '

M:WWMW(R-W.B.-
o,uaﬁwhh-wh)mnﬁmﬁdm
Mw-.mu:;umqfu-
" ‘gamic matter. That destruction eliminates interferences ro-
sulting from nonspecific absorption and acattering of light

42, UV and heat digestion

kauuﬂwamaﬁwmﬁ'

MM&MW«WMWN
ter prior 1 instrumental analyses of metals, The cxidative

i s sre sccelerated by beating the samples in Teflon
or other inert, trace metal clean containers on s heating block
or heating plate. Those thermal cnergy sources are now of-
ten being replaced by microwave and UV radistion in sim-
ple preparations where acid digestion is necessary, because

they may be faster and may be done within a closed system -

[13,18).

cmuummmmwm

UV radiation were faster than those with beating blocks
dwmmmmma

WM&&MMWMW':
Hhmﬁhy&ognpmxidemmedmnhﬁvclyhigh

(~15 ug1™) and comparable to the lead concentration in
some of the vinegars. Thus, cleancr hydrogen peroxide is

- sn atomizstion

inthe low o subpgl™ lovel. - . -

4.3. GFAAS analysis

h'. ) ‘ PR B * . '..
recommended a maximom ashing and atomizstion temper-
atures of 400 and 1400°C, respectively, ia the fornsce pro-

- gram for Jead determination, the use of chemical modifiers

Freschi etal. {1 1] used an ashing tempersture of 1000 °C and
of 1300°C 0 determine load in
diluted wine samples and nitric acid ‘wine digosts using a
WM'MMMQQLUD]‘
mwnphgwmdmﬁhb
determine Jead in nitric acid wine digosts using ashing and
stomization temperatures of 900 and, 1800 °C, respectively.
I the absence of a vinegar or similer matrix SRM with .
and NIST SRM 1640 (datural water) that bad wmdergons
a similer nitric acid digesiion process as the vinegass. We . .
tion temperstures with 8 Mg(NO3),/NH HaPOy chemical - .
modifier. We found ashing and atomization temperatures of .
800 and 1400°C, respectively, %0 be optimum for analysis

coveries of spiked digested vinegar samples. o .

An investigation of the-GFAAS measarements of vinegar
s sharp drop in sbeorbance betweea 700 and 800°C of the . -
pariy is'shown im Fig: 1. Tt coutains plots of the varistion
of sbsorbance during ashing snd atomizatide temperstares
steps of the two types of samples.

mﬁbﬂpmmuﬁmﬁhvh-' o ..

gar samples produced a relatively labile lead compound(s).
Their volatilization between 700 and 800°C markedly al<
tered the measurements of lead concentrations of the vinegar,

. which was not replicsted in the measarements.of lead in the

SRM. This thermal variability underscires the iportance

geﬁcwimh_mpb.mmblqﬁum '
tion was 0.03 pg1™! (» = 4) with s standard devistion of

0,04, giving a detection limit of 0.12pgl™! analyzed by

covery (x + S.D.) of six different vinegars was 96 & 5%,
while the mezn recovery of NIST 1640 SRM digests was
97.4 £ 1.3%. The relative standard deviation for duplicate
analysis was <8%.
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ganic Constitocots. Although the digestion times may be fur- '

Mwﬁbdﬂiﬂud‘hyﬁmpmﬁh.h
i ,mdmuhmwmh
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* gars with concentrations <50 pg!™!. Therefore, we recom-
,MM:&IMMMWMN
GFAAS detormination, and that the latier mesnrements uss

ashing snd stomizatioa termperatures of 600 and 1300°C,

o mmuumﬁm

scttings because of the apparent volatilization of relstively
labile forms of lead in vinegars ibove those temperatures.
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ENVIRONMENTAL L.AW FOUNDATION

James R. Wheaton, Esq.
Environmental Law Foundation
1736 Franklin Street, Ninth Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Tel: (510) 208-4555

Fax: (510) 208-4562

ANDRONICQ’S MARKETS, INC.

Jim Johnson

Risk Manager
Andronico’s Markets, Inc.
1109 Washington Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

Tel: (510) 649-6102
Fax: (510) 649-6107

With copy to:

Kenneth W. Pritikin, Esq.

Foley Mclntosh Frey & Claytor

A Professional Corporation

3675 Mount Diablo Boulevard, Suite 250
Lafayette, CA 94549

Tel: (925) 284-3020

Fax: (925) 284-3029

I CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANT ANDRONICO’S MARKETS, INC.; ORDER

VINEGAR/CONSENT JUDGMENT_ANDRONICO




